[image: KClogo_v_b_m2]

Metropolitan King County Council
Law & Justice Committee



STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	7
	Name:
	Jenny Giambattista

	Proposed No.:
	2022-0438
	Date:
	February 7, 2023



SUBJECT

Proposed Ordinance 2022-0438 would authorize the execution of an interlocal agreement (ILA) between King County and the City of Seattle for public defense legal services. 

SUMMARY

Proposed Ordinance 2022-0438 would authorize the Executive to execute an interlocal agreement (ILA) with the City of Seattle, Attachment A to the ordinance, to provide public defense services to indigent defendants in Seattle Municipal Court. The current ILA expires December 31, 2022. The new agreement provides for the services to continue from January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2027 with compensation levels set at a level that will allow the services to continue to be provided on a full-cost-recovery basis. 
The agreement is fully revenue backed. As a result of changes in the 2023 agreement, DPD will receive more revenue for its work in the Seattle Municipal Court. Executive staff expect to request additional expenditure authority for DPD in the first omnibus supplemental. 
The 2023 agreement was signed and executed by the Director of the Department of Defense on September 29, 2022 and by the Director of the Seattle Budget Office on September 30, 2022 prior to transmittal to the County Council. However, an unsigned version of the agreement was transmitted on November 3, 2022 as Attachment A to Proposed Ordinance 2022-0438.
Staff have prepared a striking amendment and a title amendment to reflect that this agreement was executed prior to transmittal and replace the transmitted version of Attachment A with the executed version of Attachment A.
BACKGROUND 
Ordinance 17588 established a Department of Public Defense (DPD) and included provisions to ensure that current and future public defense clients would have access to public defense services. Ordinance 17588 specifically authorizes the department to provide its services to other municipalities:

The department may provide its services to the state of Washington, tribal governments and municipalities in King County on a full cost recovery basis and is authorized to negotiate appropriate contractual agreements, subject to council approval by ordinance when required by law.

Public Defense Services for the Municipal Court of Seattle. The King County Department of Public Defense provides public defender services to individuals determined to be indigent who have been accused of misdemeanor[footnoteRef:1] or gross misdemeanor[footnoteRef:2] crimes and infractions within the Municipal Court of Seattle’s jurisdiction.  These crimes include offenses such as assault (including domestic violence related charges), theft, driving under the influence, trespass, and under the influence of intoxicants/drugs. Thus far in 2022, DPD has staffed 5567 case filings in SMC. (Filings were significantly reduced in 2020 and 2021.)  There are about 63 division level staff who work in the Seattle Municipal Court, or about 15 percent of the department’s client services FTEs[footnoteRef:3].  [1:  Misdemeanors are crimes where the maximum sentence is 90 days in jail and $1,000 fine.]  [2:  Gross misdemeanors are such crimes that carry a maximum sentence of a year in jail and a $5,000 fine, including offenses such as driving under the influence, domestic violence, theft, and trespass. ]  [3:  Does not include Director’s Office, Managing Attorney or Program Services FTEs. ] 


History of the ILA. The first ILA between DPD and the City of Seattle covered the period between September 1, 2014 through December 31, 2017 (including extensions).   The next ILA[footnoteRef:4] was adopted by the Council on October 19, 2017 and covered the period from January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2022. There was amendment in 2019 reflecting increased salary rates and another amendment addressing civil legal work. [4:  Ordinance 18578] 


ANALYSIS

Executing the Agreement without Prior Council Approval. The agreement was executed by the Director of DPD on September 29, 2022 and by the City of Seattle Budget Director on September 30, 2022 prior to transmittal to the County Council. However, Attachment A is the unsigned version of the agreement. 

An agreement between municipalities that is entered into under the statutory scheme of RCW chapter 39.34, the interlocal cooperation agreement, requires that the legislative bodies of the municipalities authorize the contract before it is effective.  Although this agreement is titled as an interlocal, it did not follow the provisions of that statutory scheme, since it was executed by the executive's designee (the DPD director) before the Council had authorized the execution. Therefore, the remainder of this staff report refers to the transmitted agreement between DPD and the City of Seattle as an agreement rather than an interlocal agreement.  Notwithstanding the agreement's title, the executive and the city budget director both had authority independent of RCW chapter 39.34 to execute the agreement.[footnoteRef:5]    [5:  King County Charter Section 340; and Seattle Charter Article 7, Sec.1 and SMC 3.39.020.N.] 


However, because this agreement commits County funds beyond the biennium (in this case expending funds to provide defense counsel services to the City through 2027), under KCC 4A.110.070, the agreement must be permitted by the Council. The relevant part of KCC 4A.110.070.D.2(b) provides that "An agency may contract to expend money in excess of existing appropriations when: (b) the contract commits the county to expend funds beyond the biennium and the council, at the request of the executive, adopts an ordinance permitting the county to enter into the contract."

What's Covered in the 2023 Agreement. The agreement addresses both the caseload and calendar component of DPD’s work. The caseload work consists of DPD attorneys representing individual defendants in individual court proceedings. The calendar component of the agreement consists of DPD attorneys representing all of the defendants who are appearing for cases assigned to Mental Health Court; Veterans Treatment Court and Arraignment/Intake Calendars. 

Substantive changes in the 2023 agreement when compared to the 2018-2022 ILA are discussed below. 

Section 3: DEFINITIONS. 
	Supplemental credits (Section 3 (c)). Credits are related to the hours an attorney works on a case. For the caseload section of the agreement, Seattle is charged based on the number of credits earned per case. As shown below, the agreement changes the language for earning supplemental credits to allow attorneys to earn 8 supplemental credits per case, five more than allowed under the current contract. Additionally, the supplemental credits can now be earned earlier, at 10 attorney hours worked rather than waiting for 20 under the current contract. This will result in more revenue to DPD.

Supplemental case credits shall be awarded at the rate of one additional credit at 20 hours, one additional credit at 40 hours and a final additional credit at 60 hours case credit at ten (10), twenty (20), thirty (30), forty (40), fifty (50), sixty (60), seventy )70), and eighty (80) attorney hours worked for a maximum of eight (8) credits per case. 

Definition of CPI is changed. (Section 3 (M)) The change below will allow for consistency for King County because it will allow for CPI-U price increases to reflect the CPI-U as determined by the Office of Performance Strategy and Budget.

CPI-WU Seattle: Consumer Price Index for All Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers Consumers, an index of prices of good and services typically purchased by urban wage earners and clerical workers for a market basket of consumer goods and services using data from the Seattle-Tacoma-Bremerton SMSA King County Office of Economic and Financial Analysis as provided to King County Finance Managers for budget planning purposes. 


Section 4: PUBLIC DEFENSE STANDARDS. 

Caseload Standards. The major change in this section is revising the caseload standards downward from 400 to 325 case credits to per attorney (Section (4) (C) (1)). Assuming the number of cases remains constant, this change will result in more DPD attorneys to handle the same number of cases. DPD requested the reduction in caseload standards to reflect their assessment of the number of case credits an attorney can reasonably carry while providing quality representation. According to DPD, the number of hours attorneys spend per case in SMC has increased year over year since 2018 as a result of more complex cases and other external variables such as like the filing, investigation, discovery, and negotiation practices of the City Attorney’s Office, and staffing limitations at the jail that result in delays in seeing clients create structural limitations on the level of efficiency that defense attorneys can achieve.

This section also adds a provision, stating that "consistent with DPD's labor agreement with the Teamsters, supervising seven or more attorneys shall be considered a complete caseload."

Professional Support Services. (Section 4 (G)) The professional support services also increase under the 2023 agreement from .5 to .75 equivalent for every one full-time caseload attorney annually. However, the provision of mitigation specialists is reduced from .5 to .25 per one full-time equivalent attorney.

Conflict Attorney Panel (Section 6 (D)(13)). The agreement eliminates the list of requirements for the County in the current agreement related to the conflict attorney panel and eliminates the requirement for conflict panel oversight committee. This is intended to reduce the administrative work for DPD in managing the conflict attorney panel and align the management of this panel with how DPD manages the county's conflict panel.

Civil Legal Services.  The new agreement eliminates the provisions in the 2018-2022 related to civil legal services. The provision of civil legal services was a pilot in the 2018-2022 ILA funded by Seattle to allow DPD to provide civil legal advice to clients on the civil collateral consequences related to criminal plea agreements. According to DPD, Seattle chose to end the pilot.

SECTION 7 (C): PERFORMANCE AND QUALIFICATIONS.
Consistent with the 2018-2022 ILA, under the 2023 agreement DPD is required to evaluate DPD attorneys and professional support staff annually. The major change in this section is related to attorney evaluations. As revised, the agreement only requires the County to submit to the city a summary report of the annual attorney performance evaluations upon request.  Additionally, DPD is no longer required to provide an aggregate of the scoring in each category based on the evaluation criteria. The summary is required to include the number of attorneys evaluated and the County shall make available to the City its evaluation criteria and evidence that evaluations were conducted.

SECTION 8: PAYMENT. This section specifies the provisions for payment. The specific costs are shown in Exhibit 1 to the agreement. The 2023 agreement estimates the annual City charges will be $12,308,768. Consistent with the 2018 ILA, this cost consists of a fixed amount ($3,992,121), a variable amount ($3,022,444) and taxes, benefits and other expenses ($5,294,204). The fixed costs include the cost to staff the arraignment, intake, Seattle Mental Health Court, and Veteran's Treatment Court calendars, overhead, support staffing, and supervising attorneys based on a caseload assumption of 7,500 (same amount in the current ILA). The variable amount can vary depending on the number of case credits earned. DPD is only paid for case credits when a case is completed. 

All of the compensation amounts included in the ILA have been set at a level to provide full cost recovery for the County, as required by Ordinances 17588 and 17844. 

In addition, the 2023 agreement includes the following new provision:

The city will reimburse the County for all costs associated with defense activities not included in the administrative overhead, including but not limited to transcripts, medical records, legal records, mileage and parking for investigation and client visits. 

Additionally, there is a new provision in Section 9 that allows for costs to increase if case credits increase beyond the 7500 estimated for the year.

SECTION 9: Reporting Requirements and Cost Adjustment

Several of the reporting requirements in this section have been changed in the 2023 ILA such that they are only required upon request. Additionally, there is a new provision added (Section 9 (A) (2) that allows for an adjustment in fixed costs at the beginning of the third quarter if the number of case credits exceed the pro rata share of the 7500 case credits estimated for the year. For example, if the number of case credits in the first six months was more than 3,725, then DPD would adjust the costs upward.  The new language is shown below.

1. Case Credits in Excess of Exhibit 1 Forecast: At the beginning of the third quarter of each year of the contract, the Parties shall adjust the fixed cost of the contract if the number of Case Credits exceed the pro rata amount of Case Credits forecast by Exhibit 1.  Fixed costs shall be adjusted by determining the number of additional attorneys needed to handle the excess Case Credits, rounded up to the next whole person, and applying the support staff ratios in section 3.S.5 rounded up to the next whole person.  Cost adjustments will use the same assumptions for added positions as the budget for the contract year.

Staffing
The staffing requirements are included in Exhibit 1—2023 Charges for Public Defense Services. The 2023 agreement includes an increase of 11.5 FTEs. The FTE increases are shown in Table 1: 



Table 1: Increases in FTEs
	Position
	FTE Increase

	Entry Level Attorneys 
	1.73 FTE

	Experienced Attorneys 
	2.6 FTE

	Caseload Flexibility
	1.89 FTE

	On-call attorney
	.12 FTE

	FMLA Attorney Coverage 
	.16

	Public Defense Mitigation Specialist II
	3 FTE

	Legal Administrative Specialist II
	2 FTE

	TOTAL FTE Increase
	11.5













Cost per case credit
The cost of the case credit is identified in Attachment A, Exhibit 1 to the agreement. The cost per case credit is made up of caseload salaries plus a prorated share of taxes, benefits, and overhead expenses all divided by the number of cases. For each case credit, the agreement provides for the City to pay the County $688.96, which is an increase of $231.14 per case credit when compared to the 2018-2022 ILA. 

	FISCAL IMPACT
The 2023 agreement is a full-cost-recovery agreement, in that all expenses incurred by the County in performing the agreement, including overhead, would be reimbursed by payments made by the City of Seattle. 

In 2023 the agreement is expected to cost the County $12.3 million all of which will be reimbursed by the City of Seattle. The Office of Performance, Strategy and Budget reports it will seek the corresponding additional expenditure authority in a supplemental budget request. 

LEGAL REVIEW

Legal counsel reviewed the proposed ordinance and suggested that it be amended to accurately reflect the basis for the ordinance as well as replace the current attachment to the ordinance with the executed agreement. 

AMENDMENT

At the direction of the sponsor, council staff have prepared a striking amendment and a title amendment to reflect that the 2023 agreement has been executed by the Department of Public Defense and City of Seattle and the purpose of the ordinance is to permit the multi biennium contract and to replace the unsigned version of the agreement with the executed agreement as Attachment A to Proposed Ordinance 2022-0438. The amendment also replaces "interlocal agreement" with "agreement" to reflect that this agreement did not meet the statutory requirements of an interlocal agreement under RCW chapter 39.34.

ATTACHMENTS

1. Proposed Ordinance 2022-0438 (and its attachments)
2. Striking Amendment 1
3. Title Amendment
4. Transmittal Letter
5. Fiscal Note

INVITED

1. Anita Khandelwal, Director, Department of Public Defense
2. Gordon Hill, Deputy Director, Department of Public Defense




image1.png
kil

King County




